
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: 8th September 2022 

Re: Responses to Housing Queries asked at Cappamore-Kilmallock District Meeting held 21st April 
2022 

 

Dear Councillors, 

The following queries raised at the District Meeting of the 21st April 2022 have been summarised 
below in bold with a response given by the Housing Directorate. 

Query 1: 

Provide a detailed summary on how the Housing Delivery Strategy relates to the demand exhibited 
through the Housing list. 

Housing Directorate Response: 

• Minimum targets are set for areas within the Metropolitan District and every settlement in 
the Municipal Districts as identified on the Housing Waiting List Application Form. There are 
70 areas/settlements identified on the Housing Waiting List Application Form. 

• To set this minimum target for a settlement, the first choice of the Housing Waiting List is 
used to determine the housing need. We exclude second and third choices to avoid any 
double-counting and potential skewing of data in the target-setting. 

• For example, at the time of drafting the Housing Delivery Action Plan the first choice need of 
Kilmallock was 57 households. 

• To determine a minimum target from 2022-2026 (the lifetime of the Housing for All Policy) 
for Kilmallock the following steps are undertaken: 

→ Step 1: Identify first choice need for Kilmallock. This figure equals 57 no. households. 

→ Step 2: Divide this first choice need of Kilmallock by overall first choice demand on the 
Housing Waiting List overall to get a percentage. The overall first choice demand equals 5583 
no. households. So to get a percentage, we divide 57 by 5583  and multiply by 100. This 
equals 1%. In summary, 1% of the overall first choice demand for Limerick City and County is 
located in Kilmallock. 



→ Step 3: We know our target for Limerick as mandated by the Department of Housing, Local 
Government and Heritage is to deliver 2693 units between 2022-2026. 

→ Step 4: To work out our minimum target for Kilmallock for this period (2022-2026) we get 1% 
of 2693. This equals 27 units to deliver as a minimum in Kilmallock over the next 5 years to 
2026. 

• The approach taken above in Steps 1 to 4 is applied to each settlement/area in Limerick to 
get the 2022-2026 minimum target. 

• To summarise, this is a minimum target for the period 2022-2026 and where possible, and in 
consultation with the Allocations unit, we wish to exceed this figure. 

• The final version of the Housing Delivery Action Plan is available at the following link: 

https://www.limerick.ie/council/services/housing/housing-delivery/housing-delivery-action-plan 

 

Query 2: 

Provide a guide to the abbreviations used 

Housing Directorate Response: 

The Quarterly tracker now consists of 2 pages.The first page summarises a description of each 
delivery stream and their abbreviations. The second page details the count by delivery stream for the 
District. 

 

Query 3 

Seeking Information as to whether there is a Council landbank in Oola 

Housing Directorate Response: 

The Council own a small portion of land in Oola beside Vale Drive. It is understood Oola may have 
wastewater capacity constraints which would limit new-build development in the short-term. Under 
the Housing Delivery Action Plan, the Council have a target to deliver 5 new homes in Oola by 2026. 
Given the wastewater capacity issues, the Council will focus on delivering 5 homes through using 
existing wastewater connections by refurbishing vacant dwellings (through Buy and Renew Scheme) 
or leasing (through Repair and Lease scheme) in Oola, where possible.  

https://www.limerick.ie/council/services/housing/housing-delivery/housing-delivery-action-plan


 

Figure 1: Vale Drive with remaining Council land to north of existing dwellings 

Query 4 

Provide a breakdown on the 9 remaining properties at Glen Grove, Kilmallock 

Housing Directorate Response: 

The 9 remaining units at Glen Grove, Kilmallock will be ready for handover to the Council in October. 
The 9 units consist of 4 no. two-bed bungalows and 5 no. four-bed dwellings. 

 

Query 5 

Provide feedback on Irish Water plans for waste water facilities that are overcapacity in the 
Hospital area and not allowing for provision of additional housing. 

Housing Directorate Response: 

Irish Water have indicated the following: 

“In the longer term, capacity at Hospital Wastewater Treatment Plant will be increased, with funding 
having been approved under the Small Towns and Villages Growth Programme (STVGP). The STVGP 
project will provide capacity for the existing load and projected residential growth in the village. 
However, as land acquisition and planning permission will be required for the required works, the 
works will take a number of years to complete” 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Sarah Newell 

Housing Directorate 


